(ii)	 assuming that the Company has 1,303,567,528 Shares as at the date of the 2015 AGM (being the
number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date excluding treasury shares and assuming no
change in the number of Shares in or prior to the date of the 2015 AGM), such that not more than
130,356,752 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 130,356,752 Shares under and during
the duration of the Share Buy-Back Mandate, is approximately S$62,571,000 (equivalent to approximately
RMB294,084,000).

On this assumption, the impact of the Share Purchase by the Company undertaken in accordance with the
proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the
financial year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
RMB’000

After Share Purchase
RMB’000

Before Share
Purchase
RMB’000

After Share Purchase
RMB’000

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

As at 31 December 2014
Net profit after tax attributable

to owners of the parent 284,014 284,014 284,014 19,074 19,074 19,074

Share Capital 995,377 701,293 995,377 995,377 701,293 995,377

Treasury shares (12,483) (12,483) (306,567) (12,483) (12,483) (306,567)

Retained profits 1,236,395 1,236,395 1,236,395 199,618 199,618 199,618

Reserves 152,945 152,945 152,945 1,094 1,094 1,094
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent 2,372,234 2,078,150 2,078,150 1,183,606 889,522 889,522

NTA 2,372,234 2,078,150 2,078,150 1,183,606 889,522 889,522

Current assets 8,659,726 8,365,642 8,365,642 1,235,060 940,976 940,976

Current liabilities 14,850,990 14,850,990 14,850,990 1,035,049 1,035,049 1,035,049

Net borrowings 3,671,121 3,671,121 3,671,121 989,002 989,002 989,002

Number of shares (’000) (1) 1,303,568 (2) 1,173,211 (2) 1,173,211 (1) 1,303,568 (2) 1,173,211 (2) 1,173,211

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (RMB cents) (3) 181.98 (4) 177.13 (4) 177.13 (3) 90.80 (4) 0.76 (4) 0.76

Net gearing (times) (5) 1.55 1.77 1.77 0.84 1.11 1.11

Current ratio (times) 0.58 0.56 0.56 1.19 0.91 0.91

EPS (RMB cents) (3) 21.79 (4) 24.2 (4) 24.21 (3) 1.46 (4) 1.63 (4) 1.63

ROE (%) 11.97 13.67 13.67 1.61 2.14 2.14

12

Notes:

(1)	 Number of Shares excludes 6,980,000 Shares that are held as treasury shares as at 31 December 2014.

(2)	 Number of Shares excludes 6,980,000 Shares that are held as treasury shares and assumes (i) no change in the

[…]

(ii)	 assuming that the Company has 1,303,567,528 Shares as at the date of the 2015 AGM (being the
number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date excluding treasury shares and assuming no
change in the number of Shares in or prior to the date of the 2015 AGM), such that not more than
130,356,752 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 130,356,752 Shares under and during
the duration of the Share Buy-Back Mandate, is approximately S$71,696,000 (equivalent to approximately
RMB336,971,000).

On this assumption, the impact of the Share Purchase by the Company undertaken in accordance with the
proposed Share Buy-back Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the
financial year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

13

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
RMB’000

After Share Purchase
RMB’000

Before Share
Purchase
RMB’000

After Share Purchase
RMB’000

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

As at 31 December 2014
Net profit after tax attributable

to owners of the parent 284,014 284,014 284,014 19,074 19,074 19,074

Share Capital 995,377 658,406 995,377 995,377 658,406 995,377

Treasury shares (12,483) (12,483) (349,454) (12,483) (12,483) (349,454)

Retained profits 1,236,395 1,236,395 1,236,395 199,618 199,618 199,618

Reserves 152,945 152,945 152,945 1,094 1,094 1,094
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent 2,372,234 2,035,263 2,035,263 1,183,606 846,635 846,635

NTA 2,372,234 2,035,263 2,035,263 1,183,606 846,635 846,635

Current assets 8,659,726 8,322,755 8,322,755 1,235,060 898,089 898,089

Current liabilities 14,850,990 14,850,990 14,850,990 1,035,049 1,035,049 1,035,049

Net borrowings 3,671,121 3,671,121 3,671,121 989,002 989,002 989,002

Number of shares (’000) (1) 1,303,568 (2) 1,173,211 (2) 1,173,211 (1) 1,303,568 (2) 1,173,211 (2) 1,173,211

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (RMB cents) (3) 181.98 (4) 173.48 (4) 173.48 (3) 90.80 (4) 0.72 (4) 0.72

Net gearing (times) (5) 1.55 1.80 1.80 0.84 1.17 1.17

Current ratio (times) 0.58 0.56 0.56 1.19 0.87 0.87

EPS (RMB cents) (3) 21.79 (4) 24.21 (4) 24.21 (3) 1.46 (4) 1.63 (4) 1.63

ROE (%) 11.97 13.95 13.95 1.61 2.25 2.25

Notes:

(1)	 Number of Shares excludes 6,980,000 Shares that are held as treasury shares as at 31 December 2014.

(2)	 Number of Shares excludes 6,980,000  Shares that are held as treasury shares and assumes (i) no change in

[…]

Shareholders (including Directors) and their concert parties who hold more than 50% of our Company’s
voting rights are under no obligation to make a take-over offer if the voting rights of such Shareholders and
their concert parties were to increase as a result of our Company purchasing or acquiring Shares.

If the Company decides to cease the Share Purchases before it has purchased in full such number of Shares
authorised by its Shareholders at the latest annual general meeting, the Company will promptly inform its
Shareholders of such cessation. This will assist Shareholders to determine if they can buy any more Shares
without incurring an obligation under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

2.11.4	 Application of the Take-over Code

The shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the purchase
by the Company (other than from the Substantial Shareholders) of the maximum of 10% of the issued share
capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate as the case may be, are as follows:

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase
Number of Shares Number of Shares

Substantial Shareholders
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest %

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest %

Sunshine International Global
Capital Ltd. (1) 432,401,161 - 33.2 432,401,161 - 36.9
Jiacai International Ltd.(2) 421,874,516 - 32.4 421,874,516 - 36.0
Hanwen International Group
Ltd.(3) 11,742,645 - 0.9 11,742,645 - 1.0
Shunqi International Ltd.(4) 39,441,581 - 3.0 39,441,581 - 3.4
Jintudi Group Ltd. (5) 26,044,290 - 2.0 26,044,290 - 2.2

17

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase
Number of Shares Number of Shares

Substantial Shareholders
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest %

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest %

Yansheng Ltd. (6) 28,473,839 - 2.2 28,473,839 - 2.4
Xijin Ltd. (7) 24,119,000 - 1.8 24,119,000 - 2.0
Mr. Zeng Xiaoqiao @ Zeng
Xiaoshan (3) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Mr. Zeng Chaoyi (1) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Mr. Zeng Chaolin (2) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Mr. Zeng Mingliu (5) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Mr. Liang Hongbo (6) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Mdm. Deng Eying (4) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Ms. Zeng Hong (6) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Ms. Li Yazhou (1) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9
Ms. Zeng Yiliu (7) - 984,097,032 75.5 - 984,097,032 83.9

Notes:

(1) 	 Mr. Zeng Chaoyi owns 100.0% and is the sole director of Sunshine International Global Capital Ltd. Mr. Zeng
Chaoyi is the son of Mr. Zeng Xiaoqiao @ Zeng Xiaoshan and Mdm. Deng Eying, and is the brother of Mr.
Zeng Chaolin, Ms. Zeng Mingliu, Ms. Zeng Yiliu and Ms. Zeng Hong, and he and his wife, Ms. Li Yazhou, the
Company’s executive officer are deemed to be interested in the Shares held by each of them through Hanwen
International Group Ltd., Shunqi International Ltd., Jiacai International Ltd., Jintudi Group Ltd., Xijin Ltd. and
Yansheng Ltd., respectively.

(2) 	 Mr. Zeng Chaolin, the Company’s executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, owns 100.0% and is the